

NO. 280608-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEBBIE DONOHUE, and all other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

GREGORY A. NIELSON and/or GREGORY A. NIELSON,
P.S.

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RE:
VALIDATION NOTICE

MICHAEL J. BEYER, 9109
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANTS

1403 W. BROADWAY
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201
509.499.1877

NO. 280608-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEBBIE DONOHUE, and all other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

GREGORY A. NIELSON and/or GREGORY A. NIELSON,
P.S.

Defendants/Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RE:
VALIDATION NOTICE

MICHAEL J. BEYER, 9109
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANTS

1403 W. BROADWAY
SPOKANE, WASHINGTON 99201
509.499.1877

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

B. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

C. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.1

**D. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF
ERROR.....1**

E. STATEMENT OF CASE.....1

F. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

G. ARGUMENT.....5

H. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....24

I. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

Heintz v. Jenkins, 514 U.S. 291(1995)7, 10, 11, 12, 18, 22, 23.

CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Bently v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau, 6 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1993)....7

Ellis v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998)....15.

Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc., 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985.).....8,

Johnson v. Riddle, 305 F. 3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002).....15.

Miller v. Payco general American Credit, Inc. 943 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1991).....16.

Pfenning v. Household Credit Servs., Inc. 286 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2002)....15.

Pressley v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc. 760 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1985).....14, 22

Romea v. Heiberger & Associates, 163 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 1998).....9.

Rossman v. Fleet Bank Nat'l Assoc., 280 F.3d 384 (3rd Cir.

2002).....15.

Russell v. Equifax A. R. S. 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir.1996).....7, 8.

Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp., 323 F. 3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003)...21.

Swanson v. Southern Oregon Credit Service, 869 F. 2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1988).....8, 16.

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Booth v. Collection Experts, Inc. 969 F. Supp. 1161 (E.D. Wis. 1997)....21.

Griswold v. JR Anderson Business Services, Inc. 1983 U.S. Dist LEXIS 20365 (D. Or. Oct.21, 1983).....12

Goray v. Unifund CCR Partners, 2007 W.L.4260017 (D. Hawaii 2007).....20.

Harrison v. NBD Inc., 968 F. supp. 837 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....16.

Lindbergh v. Transworld Systems Inc., 846 F. Supp. 175 (D. Conn. 1994).....7.

Plummer v. Gorday, 193 F. Supp.2d 46-0 (D. Conn. 2002).....16.

Ross v. Commercial Fin. Servs., 31 F. Supp.2d 1077 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....16.

Senile v. Landau, 390 F. Supp 2d 463 (D. Md. 2005).....19, 20.

Sutton v. Law Offices Of Alexander L. Lawrence 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22761 (D. Del. June 17, 1992).....17, 22.

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601.....15.

15 U.S.C. § 1692.....5, 6, 20.

15 U.S.C. §1692d.....8.

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....2, 3, 8, 11, 22.

15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....2,3,8,11.

15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....1,
2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 12, 15, 16, 19, 22, 23.

16 U.S.C. § 1692 k.....14, 24.

STATE CASES

City of Spokane v. Spokane County, 158 Wn.2d 661, 673, 146 P.3d 893 (2006).....4.

In re Matter of Kistenmacher, 134 Wn.App. 72, 79 n.5, 138 P. 3d 648 (2006).....4.

Kilian v. Atkinson, 147 Wn.2d 16, 27, 50 P. 3d 638 (2002)...4.

McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB, 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010)...4

McGinnis v. State, 152 Wn. 2d 639, 645, 99 P. 3d 1240 (2004)..5.

Panorama Village Condominium Owners Association Board Of Directors v. Allstate Inc. CO 144 Wn.2d 130 , 26 P.3d 910 (2001).....24.

State v. J.P., 149 Wn.2d 444, 450, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)....4.

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation District v. Dickie. 149 Wn.2d873, 880, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....4.

W. Telepage, Inc. V. City of Tacoma Department of Finances, 140 Wn.2d 599, 607, 998 P.2d 884 (2004)....4.

Westar Funding Inc. V. Sorrels, 157 Wn. App.777, 239 P.3d 1109 (2010).....4.

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Congressional Findings and Declaration of Purpose [Section 802 of P.L.].....7

FTC Official Staff Commentary Section n 809(a) 7, (1988).....13.

Federal Trade Commission’s Staff Commentary 53 F.R. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)....23.

Mezines, FTC Advisory Opinion (Mar.31, 2000).....13.

*Senate Report No. 95-382 Committee on Banking, Housing, and
Urban Affairs, Page 1&2. 1977 (a).....6,12*

*Senate Report No. 95-382 Committee on Banking, Housing, and
Urban Affairs, Page 4. 1977.....16.*
